Pursuant to 2019 Incentive Scheme (Draft) and Measures for the Evaluation and
Management of the Implementation of Equity Incentive Plan of the Company, as 6
incentive participants have resigned due to personal reasons or have not satisfied
performance appraisal targets at individual level, the Board decided to cancel the
qualifications of such incentive participants and repurchase and cancel 25,214 restricted
A shares in total, which have been granted but not yet unlocked. The Company will
repurchase and cancel 25,214 restricted A shares with a repurchase price of RMB11.85
per share.

– 3 –

II. Total Amount and Source of Fund for the Repurchase

The repurchase of the restricted A shares will be funded internally. The total fund
required for the repurchase of the restricted A shares amounts to RMB241,500 and
RMB298,786 with respect to the 2018 Incentive Scheme and 2019 Incentive Scheme,
respectively.

III. Change of Shareholding Structure of the Company after the Repurchase and
Cancellation

Immediately prior
to the restricted

A shares repurchase
Number of

restricted
A shares

repurchased

Upon completion
of the restricted

A shares repurchase

Nature of Shares
Number of

shares Proportion
Number of

shares Proportion

A Shares: 318,686,316 83.998% –60,939 318,625,377 83.995%
(i) Shares subject to selling restrictions 537,485 0.142% –60,939 476,546 0.126%
(ii) Shares not subject to selling restrictions 318,148,831 83.856% 318,148,831 83.870%
H Shares 60,711,840 16.002% 60,711,840 16.005%

Total 379,398,156 100.00% –60,939 379,337,217 100.00%

Note: Any discrepancies in the above table between totals and sum of figures listed are due to rounding.

PROPOSED PARTIAL CANCELLATION OF THE STOCK OPTIONS

Pursuant to the implementation of the 2019 Incentive Scheme, as 19 incentive participants
have resigned due to personal reasons, and no longer meet the requirements for incentive
participants, and 8 incentive participants have not satisfied performance appraisal targets
at individual level, the Board decided to cancel the qualifications of resigned incentive
participants, and cancel 74,676 options in total, consisting of 59,388 options which have been